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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 4
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1939-PWS-E  TCEQ ID: RN101245520 CASE NO.: 38733
RESPONDENT NAME: Midway Petroleum, L.P.

ORDER TYPE:
X_1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
- ENDANGERMENT ORDER

_ AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AIR __ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE

X PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

__WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL

__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE, __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Midway Petroleum, 18321 Highway 105 East, Cleveland, Montgomery County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply
SMALL BUSINESS: _X Yes ___ No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no compiaints, There is no recard of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter,
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on April 26, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator; None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinater: Ms. Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC 169, (512)
239-1482; Ms. Laurie Baves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Naresh K, Mittal, President, Midway Petrolewm, L.P., 18321 Highway 105 Bast, Cleveland, TX 77327
Respoudent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsuny'5-23-08/app-26¢.dac



RESPONDENT NAME: Midway Petroleutn, L..P.
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1939-PWS-E

Page 2 of 4

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION

PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED.

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X Routine
_ Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Datc(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: September 3, 2009

Date of NOE Relating te this Case:
November 2, 2009

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WATER

1) Failure to submit "as built” plans and
specifications that are prepared by a
registered professional engineer [30 TEX.
ApMm. Cont § 290.39(e)].

2) Failure to provide a sanitary control
easement covering all land within 150 feet
of the Facility's well [30 TEX. ADMIN.
Cobk § 290.41(c)(1)(F)).

3) Failure to provide a concrete sealing
block extending at least three fect from the
well casing in zll directions, with a
minimum thickness of six inches and
sloped to drain away and not less than 0.25
inches per foot around the well head [30
Tex. ADMIN. ConE § 290.41(c}(3}J)].

4) Failure to provide a suitable sampling
cock on the discharge pipe of each well
pump priot to any treatment [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CoDg § 290.41{c){3XM)].

5) Failure to provide the well with a flow
measuring device to measure production
yields and provide for the accumulation of
water production data [30 TEX. ADMIN,
CoDE § 290.41(c)(3)N)].

6) Failure to provide a proper cover for the
hypochlorination solution container to
prevent the entrance of dust, insects and
other contaminants [30 TEX. ADMN. CODE
§ 290.42(e)(5)1.

Total Assessed: $4,603

Total Deferred: $920
X Expedited Settlement

_ _Financial Tnability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $3,683

Site Compliance History Classification
X High __ Average __ Poor

Person Cempliance History Classification
X High __ Average _  Poor

Major Source: ___ Yes

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Ordering Provisions:

The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of ||
this Agreed Order:

1. Provide a proper covering for the
hypochlorination solution container as to
prevent the entrance of dust, insects and
other contaminants;

il. Submit for review and begin
maintaining the following records: the
amount of chemicals used each week, the
volume of water treated each week, the
dates the GST and other facilities were
cleaned, and the maintenance records for
water sysiem equipment and facilities;

iii. Perform an annual inspection of the
Facility's GST;

iv. Perform an annual inspection of the
Facility's pressure tank; and

v. Develop a complete and up-to-date
chemical and microbiological monitoring
plan.

b. Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification as described in Ordering
Provision f and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision a.

¢. Within 60 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

i. Provide a suitable sampling cock on the
discharge pipe of the well pump;

il. Provide the well with a flow measuring
device to measure production yields and
provide for the accumulation of water
production data;

iii. Submit for review and begin
maintaining an up-to-date and thorcugh
plant operations manual;

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: Midway Petroleum, L.P. Page 3 of 4

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1939-PWS-E

7) Failure to compile and maintain a
thorough plant operations manual for
operator review and reference [30 TeX.
Apmin. CopE § 290.42(1)].

8) Failure to provide a ground storage tank
("GST") that is designed, fabricated, and
erected in strict accordance with American
Water Works Association ("AWWA")
standards with the appropriate
appurtenances [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.43(c), (e)(1), (e)2), (c)(3), (c)(4), and
(e)(5)]-

9) Failure to provide all pressure tanks
with an easily readable pressure gauge [30
TeX. ADMIN. CoDE § 290.43(d}(2)].

10) Failure to provide an intruder-resistant
fence for all potable water storage tanks
and pressure maintenance facilities [30
TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.43(¢)].

11) Failure to compile, maintain onsite,
and make available for Commission review
an up-to-date record of water work
operations and maintenance activities for
operator review and reference [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(0) (3} A)()(ILI),
290.46(D(3)( AL, 290.46(D(3 ) A)Y)
and 290.46(f)(3)(A)(vi)].

12} Failure to initiate maintenance and
housekeeping practices to ensure the
grounds and facilities are maintained in a
manner to minimize the possibility of the
harboring of rodents, insects, and other
disease vectors, and in such a way as to
prevent other conditions that might cause
the contamination of the water [30 TeX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(m)].

13) Failure to perform an annual
inspection of the Facility's GST [30 TEX,
ADMMN. CopE § 290.46(m){1){A)].

14} Failure te perform-annual inspections
on the Facility's three pressure tanks [30
TEX. ADMMN. CODE § 290.46(m)(1)B)].

15) Failure to maintain all distribution
system lines, storage and pressutre
maintenance facilities, water treatment
units, and all related appurtenances in a
watertight condition [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 290.46{m}(4)].

16) Failure to provide an accurate and up-
to-date map of the distribution system so
that valves and mains can be casily located
during emergencies [30 TEX, ApMmiN. CODE

iv, Provide an infruder-resistant fence
around the GST with three strands of
barbed wire set at a 45 degree angle;

v, Initiate maintenance and housekeeping
practices to ensure the grounds and
facilities are maintained in a manner to
minimize the possibility of harbaring of
rodents, insects, and other disease
contamination in the water, including but
not limited to, removing the excessive
vegetation on the grounds and eliminate
the ponding of water by draining the water
from pump house; and

vi. Ensure that all electrical wiring is
securely installed in complianee with local
or national electrical code, including but
not limited to, the wiring in front of the
water usage meter at the front of the pump
house,

d. Within 75 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification as described in Ordering
Provision f below, and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision c.

e. Within 90 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

i. Submit “as-built” plans and
specifications for the Facility that are
prepared by a registered professional
engineer;

ii. Obtain a sanitary control easement that
covers the land within 150 feet of the
Encility's well;

iii. Provide a concrete sealing block that is
sloped to drain away at not less than 0.25
inches per foot around the well head;

iv. Provide a GST that is designed,
fabricated, and erected in strict accordance
with AWWA standards with the
appropriate appurtenances, including but
not limited to, an access ladder, a roof
vent, a roof access opening that meets
AWWA standards, an overflow, a liquid
level indicator, and inlet and outlet
connections designed to prevent short
circuiting and stagnation of water;

v. Provide the Facility’s three pressure
tanks with easily reaclable pressure gauges;
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RESPONDENT NAME: Midway Petroleutn, L.P.

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1939-PWS-E

Page 4 of 4

§ 290.46(n)}(2)].

17) Failure to ensure that all electrical
wiring is securely installed in compliance
with a local ot national electrical code [30
Tex. ADMIN. Conk § 290.46(v)].

18) Failure to develop and maintain an up-
to-date chemical and microbiological
monitoring plan that identifies all sampling
locations, describes the sampling
frequency, and specifies the analytical
procedures and laboratoties that will be
used to comply with the monitering
requirements {30 TEx. ADMIN, CODE §
290.121(a) and (b)].

vi. Maintain all distribution system lines,
water storage and pressure maintenance
facilities, and all related appurtenances in a
watertight condition, including but not
limited to the leaking bladder tank; and

vii. Provide an accurate and up-to-date
map of the distribution system so that
valves and mains can be easily located
during emergencies.

f, Within 105 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification, and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demenstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision e.

execsuny5-23-08/app-26¢.dac

Additional ID No(s).: PWS ID No. 170061%




S Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
“\‘\ Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) PCW Revision Dclober 30, 2008
'DATES Assigned] 2-Nov-2009

PCW| 5-Nov-2005 | Screening[ 5-Nov-2008 | _EPA Dug -

RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION

Respondent|Midway Petrolgum, L.,

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN101245520

... Facility/Site Region|12-Houston [ Major/Minor Source[Minor

CASE INFORMATION

Enf.fCase [D No.{38733 No. of Violations (18

Docket No.[2009-1939-PWS-E Order Type|1660

Media Program(s)|Public Water Supply Government/Non-Proflt|No

Multi-Media

Enf. Coordinator|Andrea Linson-Mgbeodur|

EC's Team|Enforcement Team 2

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum 850 |Maximum | $1,000

Penalty Calculation Section

'TOTAL BASE PENALTY {Surit 'of violation base penalties) Subtotal 1 $4,360|
ADJUSTMENTS {#/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1 .
Subtotals 2-7 are obt@ined by multiplying the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the Indlcated percentage. -
Compliance History . . _-5.0%. Erhancement Subtotals 2, 3, & 7 $218
Adjustment due to one prior Notice of Violation with same or similar
Notes violations as these in the current enfarcement action and a High
Performer Classification.
Culpability No 0.0% Enhancement Subtotal 4| $Df
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.
Good Falth Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5| $Di
Economic Benefit ) ¢.0% :Enhancement” Subtofal 6] $O[
Total EB Amounts $1,446 *Capped at the Total EB § Amount :
Approx. Cost of Compllance
SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotal-l $4,142|
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE 10.2% Adjustment | $421]
Reducas or enhances the Final Subtotal by the Indlsated percenlage. :
Notes Enhancement recommended for the recovery of avaided costs,
Final Penafty Amount | §4,563]
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Peraty | $4.603

DEFERRAL Reduston  Adjustment | -$920|

Reduces the Final Assessed Penalty by the indicled percentage, (Enfer number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.)

Notes Deferral offered for expedited settlement,

PAYABLE PENALTY =

$3,683]




Screening Date 5-Nov-200
Respondent Midway Petroleum, L.P.
Case ID No. 38733

Docket No. 2009-1939-PWS-E

PCW_,

Policy Revision 2 (Sepfembar 2002}’
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101245520
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru

Compliance History Worksheet

>> Compliance Hlstory Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)

Component Number of.., Enter Number Here  Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action 1 59
NOVs  |{number of NOVs meeting crileria ) 0
Other written NOVs 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing & denial of liability (number of orders o 0%
meeting criteria ) : °
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decress containing a denial of liability]
of this state or the federat government {number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%
Judgments |criteria)
and Consent !
Decrees |~ adjudicated final court judgments and default Judgments, or non-adjudicated final court :
judgments or consent decress without a denial of fiability, of this stale or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts ) 0 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessiva amissions.events (number of events) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of| 0 0%
audits for which notices were submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of viclations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Priviege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violafions were disclosed ) o
Please Enfer Yes or No
Environmental management systems In place for one year or more No 0%
Valuntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
N a
Other special assistance program .
Participation in a voluntary pellution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government N 0%
enviranmental requirements ' ° ’ i

>> Repeat Vlolator (Subtotal 3)

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2}

| No

[ THigh Performer |

»» Compliance History Summary

Co}:r.lptllance Adjustment due to one prior Notice of Viclation with same or similar viclzlions as those in the current
rﬁt‘;;y enforcement action and a High Performer Classification.

| Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)
>> Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7} ’

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7}

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7)



" “Screening Date 5-Nov-2000 “'Docket No. 2000-1939-PWS-E
Respondent Midway Patraleum, L.F. Folicy Revigion 2 {Soplemier 3003) :
Case ID No. 35733 PCW Ravision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101245520
Media {Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru

Viclation Number 1

Rule Cite(s}; 30 Tex, Admin, Gode § 200.39(¢)

Failed to submit "as built" plans and specifications that are prapared by a registered

prafessional engineer. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, if was documentsd thafj

the Respondent failed to submit "as built" plans and spacifications prepared by a
registerad engineer since the Facility was activated as a public water supply.

Viclation Descriptien

Base Penaity $1,000}

th.Matiix:- - -
Harm

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual

Potential Percent 0%

Major Moderate Minor

I X I I Percent

The Respendent falled to meet 100% of the rule requirement.

Adjusigiil 660]

$100]

Violatior Es

mark Gnle one 3 »'m.on1hly_ S ————
withanx .. Quarterly Violation Base Penalty; $100;
- semiannual
. annual:
ssingle event X

One single event is recommended.

0.0%|Reduction
: 0% |Regduction

Before NGOV NOV Io EDPRP/Setlament Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary,
MAA) X trmark with x)
Mot The Respondent doas not meet the good faith criteria for this
otes violation.

Viotation Subtotal} $1UO‘,

Estimated EB Amaunt| $604] Yiolation Final Penalty Total $105
s violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for 'm_its)i 5105}




Respendent Midway Petroleum, LP.
Case ID No. 38733

Reg. Ent, Reference No, RN101245520

Media Public Waler Supply

Violation No.

Item-Descriptlon Mo commas or §

Delayed Costs

1

Item Cost

Date Requlred Final Date Yrs

“Economic Benefit Worksheet

. Percent Interest

Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amour:tm

mﬂ’e'érgaf- m:
Depreciation :

sol

Equiprmant 0.00 0 0

Bulldings 0.00 Q 0

Other (as needed) 0.00 0 Q
Engineering/canstruction 510,000 3-Sep-2009 31-Aug-2010 0.89 533 $694

Land 0.00 0 $0

Racord Keeplng System 0.00 0 50

TrainingiSampling 0.00 0 $0

Remadiation/Plspasal 0.00 0 [¥]

Permilt Cosis 0,00 b0 $0

Other (as needed) 0.00 0 50

Notes for DELAYED cosfs

Tha delayed costs include the amount necessary to prepare and submit engineering plans, specifications, and
- reports prepared by a registered professional engineer well versed in public water systems. Tha dale required [s
the investigation date. The final dais is the estimated dats of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE 1} avoided costs before entering ltem: {except for oné-time avoided costs)

Disposal

Personnal

Inspection/Reperting/Sampling
sSuppliesfaqulpment

Financial Assurance (2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (a5 needed)

MNetes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

5.00 0 30 30

0.00 0 0 $0

0.00 0 $0 50

.00 0 0 50

0,00 0 0 $0

.00 0 0 $0

0.00 0 0 $0
$10,000] TOTAL| $604]




" Screening Date 5-Nov-2009 Docket No. 2008-1939.PWS-E

Respondent Midway Patroleum, L.P. Policy Rovision 2 {Saplamiber 2002)
Case ID No. 35733 PEW Revision Qclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101246520
Media [Statute] Public Watar Supply
Enf, Coordinator Andrea Linscn-Mgbeoduru

Violation Numberf 2

f Rule Cite{s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.41(c){1)(F)

Failed {0 provide a sanitary control easemant covering all land within 150 fest of the
Facility's well. Specifically, at the time of he investigation, It was documenied that the
Respondent had not obtained a sanitary control easement from adjacent property owners
andg had not been granted an exception.

Violation Description

Percent | 0%]

-Base Penalty]  $1,000
jan-Health-Matrix ik
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minar
Actuai
Potential ) X Percent | 5%

Fallure fo secure sanitary control easements may expose the source water to.an insignificant amount of
pollution hazards developad within the easement boundaries which would not exceed leveis that are

protective of human health,

- semiannuzal

One single event is recommended.

Bafore NOV N eltement Offer

Exiraordinary

Ordinary|
N/A X ](n‘erk with X}

The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
violatien.

Notes|

This viclation Final Assessed F__’ena!tyLeﬁldjusttgd for limits}:

Adiustment| $650]
- $50]
Violation Events :
Numnber of Violation Events Number ef violation days
oﬁiﬁ]y-~= & .
ma;;fr;r:f: :ne duaﬁe_r_.ly.', Viclation Base Penalty} $50]

Violation Subtotal $50_i

Viclation Finat Penalty Tofat $62]

152]



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Midway Petroleum, L.P.
. Case D No, 35733
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101245520

o Media Public Water Supply | Percerit Interest Years_ o_f !
Violation No. 2 : Depreciation |
e B0 15

ltem Cost Date Required Final Date ¥Yrs Interest Saved OnetimeCosts EB Amount

ltem Descripfion No.commas or §

Delayed Costs.

Equipment 5100 3-Sep-2000 31-Aug-2010 0.99 0 57
Bulldings 0.00 0 o]
Other (25 needed) 0.00 30 0
Enginegsingiconstruction 0.00 Q 0
Land 0.00 0 $0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 50
Training/Sampling 0.00 0 $0
Remediatlon/Disposal 0.0 0 $0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 50
Other {as needad) 0.00 0 $0
The delaved cast includes the estimated amount necessary lo secure sanitary control easements covering land
Notes for DELAYED costs within 150 feet of the wall. The date required is the investigation date. The final date is the sstimated date of
. compliance. ,
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE 1] avoided costs ‘hefore entering item {except for oné-time-avolded costs)
Disposal 0.00 50 $0 $0
Personnel 0.00 30 1] - 30
Inspectlon/Reporing/Sampling 0.00 8] b0 $0
Suppliasfequlpment 0.0¢ 50 30 0
Financlal Assurance [2) 0.00 0 i Q
ONE-TIME avolded costs [2] 0.00 8] 0 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 o] 30 $0
Notes for AVCIDED cosis

Approx, Cost of Compliance |— $100] TOTALI $7|




‘Economic Benefit (EB)

Screening Date 5-Nov-2008 " Docket No. 2009-1939-PWS-E 1
Respondent Midway Petroleum, L.P. Poficy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
Case ID No. 38733 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2006

Regy. Ent. Reference No. RN101245520 ’

Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf, Coordinater Andrea Linson-Mgbecduru

Violation Nuraher 3 ]

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Cade § 280.41(G)(3)()

Failed to provide a concrete sealing block extending af least three feet from the well casing
in all directions, with a minimum thickness of six inches and sioped to drain away and not
less than 0.25 Inches per foot around the well head. Specifically, at the time of the
investigation, it was documented that the concrete sealing block around the well was not
sloped at 2 ratio of .25 inches per foot, as evident by water ponding atep the sealing
block.

Violation Description

Base Penaliy! 1 ,DOD!'

Reiease Moderate Minar

Actuall

Potential X Percent | 10%

Major

Percent | 0%

Matrix Fafture to provide a proper sealing block could expose the source water to significant amounits of
Notes | contaminants which weuld not exceed levels that are protective of human health.

3800}

$100]

Number of Violation Evenlsl __j______—

i

" dally™

o weekly"

mark oy one |- monthly
wilh an « “quarterly - X Vialation Base Penalty! $100]

Cne guarterly event {s recommended, calculated from the investigation date, September 3, 20089, to the
screeiting date, November 5, 2000,

Bafora NOV
Extraordinary
Ordinary|
N/A ¥ {mark wilh x)

The Respondent doas not mest the good faith cfiteria for this

Mates violation.

Violation Subtota[§ $100{
“Statut m “* £

Estimated EB Amount] $14] Violatlon Final Penalty Total $105]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits) $105]

U USIS. Stvioutol
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Respondent Midway Petrcleum, L.P.
Case 1D No, 38733
Red. Ent. Reference No. RN101245520

"Economic Benefit Worksheet

o Media Public Water Supply " porcent Intoregt _ Yearsof
Violation No. 3 i Depreclation
e e 2O G
tem Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item Description No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.0G 0 $0
Bulldings 0.00 0 $0
Other (as needed) $200 3-Sep-2009 31-AUg-2010 0,98 1 §14
Englneering/censteuctlon 0.00 0 $0
Land 0.00 $0 50
Record Koeping System 0.00 0 b0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 0
Ramedlation/Disposal 0.00 o )
Permit Costs 0.00 0 $0
Dthar (as needed) Q.00 50 $0
Notes for DELAYED cosis The delayed costs include the eslimated amount to provide the. proper slope for the surface of the well casing. Thej
otes 1o date required is the investigation dale. The final date is the estimated date of compliance.
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1]-avoided costs before entering item {except for one-timg avoided costs)
Dlsposal 0,00 0 1] $0
Personnel 0.00 Q 0 $0
InspectionfReporting/Sampling 0.00 §0 0 0
Suppliesfagulpment 0.00 $0 $0 Q
FInanclal Assurance {2] Q.00 $0 1] $0
ONE-TIME avaided costs {3) 0,00 50 b0 30
Gther (as neadod) Q.00 50 RO $0
Notes for AVOIDED costs
Approx. Cost of Compliance f ) $200§ TOTAL $14|




; Screening Date 5-Nov-2009 " " Docket No. 2009-1835-PWS-Z
Respondent Midway Petroleum, L.P. Folicy Revison 2 {Saptambar 2002)
Case ID No. 38733 PCW Ravision Cclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN1012458520

Modia [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru

Violation Number 4 I

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.41{c}3)(M)

Failed tc provide a suitable sampling cock on the discharge pipe of sach well pump prior to
Violation Description||  any treatment. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was documented hat the
Facility did not have a raw water sampling cock.

Base Penalty 51,000

sntal, P maii Health Matrix ¥
Harm
Release Major Moderate Miner
Actuall[ i
Potenifal| % Percent | 5%

( ra‘ﬁimau G N

Foet 5 T

L I 1 I I Percent | 0%

Failure o provide a sampling cock on the well discharge line many allow an insignificant amount of
undetected contaminated raw water which would not exceed levels protective of human health to enter the
Facility for distribution.

Matrix
Notes

Adjustrept] $85C]
$50
Violation's
Number of Violation Events 85 Number of violation days
o monihiy
maw;gf?:;zine uarterly” | Violation Base Penalty] $50;
: serriiénnual i
annuai
smgle evenl X

Cna single event is recommended.

0.0% Reduction

‘Good Faith Eff6ris to'Comply
: Befare NOW NOV io EDPRPISellIemenI Qffar

Exiracrdinary
Crdinary
N/A X {mark with x}
The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
Noles Ly
violation.
Vlolauon Subtetal $50;
Econemic Benefit (EB) for this violation. ~.° " «° o T StatutoryLimitTest * .- =
Estimated EB Amount] : $3] Violation Final Penaity Totali

Thls violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limi!s]! $521




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Midway Patraleum, L.P.

Case ID No. 38733
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101248520 e g g s s s,

) Media Public Water Supply Percent Interest _ Tearsof .
Violation No. 4 Depreciation :
ISR .| R |2

Hem Cost Date Regulred Final Date Yrs Inferest Saved Onetlme Costs EB Amount

Item Description Nocommas or $

BDelayed Costs

Equipment 0.00 0 0

Buildings 9.00 0 0

Dther {as neaded) $50 3-Sep-2009 31-Jul-2010 0.91 0 3
Englneering/construction 0.00 0 50
Land 0.00 0 $0

Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 $0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 $0
RemediationiDisposal 0.00 0 0
Permit Costs .00 0 0

Other {(as needed) 0.00 (4] 0

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount fo provide a suitable sampling tap prior to reatment at the well.

Notes for DELAYED casts The date required is the investigation date, The final date s the estimated date of compliance.
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided, costs baefore entering itetn {except for one-time.avoided costs)
Disposal Q.00 0 0 $0
Personnel 0.00 0 0 $0
Inspecilon/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 0 $0
Suppliesiequipment 0,00 D 0 30
Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 30
ONE-TIME avoided sosts [3] 0.00 0 Y 50
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 (] 50

Nates for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compllance $50| TOTALl $3I




" Screening Date 5-Nov-2009 ' Docket No. 2008-1936-PWS-E W
Respondent Midway Petroleumn, L.P. Folie; Revision 2 :September 2002)
Case ID No. 38733 FCW Revision Ocloher 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101245520
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linsan-Mgbeaduru
Viofation Number 5 i
Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex.-Admin, Code § 280.41(c)(3)N)

Falled to provide tha well with a flow measuring device to measure production yialds and
provide for the accumulation of water production data. Specifically, at the time of the
investigation, it was documented that the Facility did not have a flow measuring device for
the wall,

Vioiation Description

Base Penalty $1,000]

Release Major Maderate Minor
Aclualf

Potential|] X Percent | 10%}

Percent | 0%

Failure to provide the well with a flow measuring device may not aliow the operator to make the necessary
Matrix | production and usage caleulations and ensure the proper amount of chemicals are added lo the untreated
Notes waler. As a result, water may be delivered coniaining a significant amount of pollutants that would not
exceed levels protective of human health.

. Ad|uStnent] $o00]
! | $100]

Violation Evahts

Mumber of Violation Events "85 INumber of violation days

- dally
. weekly
" rronthly
'"ff:ﬁﬁf"e *quartsrly. % Violation Base Penartyl  $100]
“semiannual | :
' anual -

il event

One quarteily event is recommended, calculated from the investigation date, September 3, 2009, to the
screening date, November 5, 2008,

CoodEaith EfforfstoComply iRaduchon LT T e "A

Before NOV  NOV o EDPRF/Setllemenl Otfer

Extraordinary
Ordinary
NI&, X (mark wilh x)
Notes The Respondant does not meet the good faith criteria for this
o eg violation,
Violation Subtolal] $100i
Statufory/Uimit Test: -
Estimated EB Amount $6] Violation Final Penally Total 31051

This violatien Final Assessed Fenalty {acjusted for limit

o) I 1




Violation No. 5

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Midway Petroleum, L.P.
Case ID-No, 38733

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101245520
Media Public Waler Supply

Percent Interest _Yearsof
Depreciation

50 15:
Item Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item Descriptlon Nocommas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 5100 3-8ep-2009 31=Jul-2010 0.91 $0 [§] 6
Buildings 0.00 30 $0 0
Other {as needed) 0.00 $0 30 30
Englneering/construction 9.00 30 30 0
Land 0.00 §0 0
Record Keeping System 0,00 $0
Training/Sampling .00 %0
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 %0
Parmit G osts 0,00 50
Other (as needed) 0.00 50

Notes for DELAYED costs

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount necessary to install a properfy functioning flow meter on the well.
The date required is the date of the investigation. The final date is the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE {1] avoided costs befare entering item {except for ong-time-avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 30 0 - 30

Parsonnel 0.00 $0 0 50

Ingpection/Reporting/Sampling 0,00 0 0 0

Suppllesiequlpment 0.00 0 0 Q

Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 $0 50 ]

ONE-TIME avolded cosfs [3] 0.00 $0 h0 0

Other (as needad) 0.00 $0 0 0

Notes for AVOIDED cosis

5100] TOTAL| [

Approx. Cest of Compliange




g Date 5-Nov-2009 " Docket No. 2000-1930.PWS-E _
Respondent Midway Potroleum, L.P. Policy Revision I :Sonembear 2002)
Case ID No. 35733 POW Revision Qcioher 30, 2006
Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN101245520
Media [Statufe] Fublic Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru

Vielation Number i

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex, Admin. Code § 280.42(e)(5)

Failed to provide a proper cover for the hypochlcrination solution container to prevent the
entrance of dust, insects and other contaminants. Specifically, at the time of the |
investigation, it was documented that a opening in the lid for the supply line was large
anough to aliow for the entrance of dust, insects or other contaminants.

Violation Description

Base Penalty §1.000]

Rel. 1lth Matrix
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor :
Actualf i
Potentiall X Percent 5% ‘

Major Moderate Minor
I I I I ] Percent | 0%} "
Without proper containment of chemicals, customers of the Facility could be exposed to an insignificant
amount of contaminants, which would not exceed levels that are protective of human health,
$950]
350
Number-of Violation Events] 1 .__ —_EE-M—ITNumber of violation days
(daily .
| weekly
vk onl » mo.mhly 3
i) Y Qe T . . | e g
W,-!ﬁa,), ;” ~'quarterly . Violation Base Penaltyt $50]
%
Cne single event i3 recommended.

Belors NOV NOV to EDPRPISaltisment Gfiar

Exiraordinary

Crdinary
NIA X [kmark wita x)
Notes The Respendent does not meet the good faith criteria for this

violation.

Viclation Subtotall _______$50]
Stafutory Limit Tests 7 ‘ v
$3] Violatlon Final Penaity Total 3521

This viclation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits} $52




Respondent Midway Petroleum, L.P.
Case 1D No. 38733
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101245520
Media Public Water Supply

Violation No. &

Iltem Cost  Date Reguired FInal Date Yrs Interest Saved

Itein Description Mccommas or §

Delayed Costs

Equlptnent

Bulldings

Qther {as needad)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
‘Fralning/Sampling
RemediationiDisposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs

Disposal

Parsannet
Inspection/ReportingiSampling
Supplies/equipment

Financiat Assurance [2]
CONE-TIME avoldad costs [3]
Other {as needed}

Notes for AVOIDED cosis

Apprax. Gost of Compliance

N “Yearsof  °
Depreciation '

3

Onetline Costs EB Amuunt

Percent Interest

0.00 50 0

0.00 $0 0

350 .._3-5ep-2009 30-Jun-2010 0.82 H0 3
_ 0.00 0 30

0.00 0 $0

0.00 Y 0

0.00 $C 0

0.00 $0 0

0.00 30 i)

0.00 $0 $0

The delayed costs include the estimated ameunt to properly cover the hypochlorination sotution contafiner. The
date required is the investigaticn date. The final date is the estimated date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item.: {except for one-timé avoided costs)

0.00 0 0 QO
0.0 Q 0 (0
0,00 0 0 0
0.00 0 ¢ 0
0.00 0 50 0
0.00- 50 [4] 0
0.00 $0 $0 0
$50| TOTAL] $3!




7 Screening Date 5-Nov-2000  Docket No. 2000-1930-PWS-E
Poliey Revision 2 {Supiombe:

Respondent Midway Petroleum, L.P.
Case ID No. 38733 PCW Revision Gefober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101245520
Media [Statute] Public Watsr Supply
Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-vigbeodurt

Violation Number, 7 |
Rule Cite{s) 30 Tex, Admin, Code § 200,42())

léie=]

Failed to compile and mainiain a thoreugh plant operations manual for operator review and
Vlolation Descriptionf| reference, Specifically, at the fime of the investigation, it was documented that the Facility
did not have a plant operations manual,

Base Ponaltyl " §1.30]

ai-Health Matrix !

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minar
Actual]
Potential| Percent 0%:i

 Falsification I\;iajbr - Moderaie

. Minor )
| I x ] 1 | Percent | 10%]

Matrix The Respondent falled tc meet 100% of the rule requirement.

Notes

$200]

A T Adjustment]

T 65 |Number of violation days

" dally
weekly
- rionthly '
ma\::!ﬁfzgﬁm ~ quarterly. Violation: Base Penaity] $100]
semianauai
o anﬁual':
- single event X

One single event Is recommended.

tion

‘Good Faith Efforts 0.0%] R L
Bafore NOV  NOV 1o EDPRP/Setllement Offer
Extraordinary
Ordinary,
PMIA; X (mark wilh x)
Mol Tha Respondent does not meet the goced faith criteria for this
oles violation.
Viclation Subtotal $100¢
EcoiomicBanefit{EB) for this violation Statutery Limit Test; -
" " | Ay~ 1
Violation Final Penalty Total} 31051

Estimated EB Amount| 514}

This violation Final Assessed Penalty adjusted for li




Respondent Midway Petroleumn, L.P,
Case ID No. 38733
Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN101245520
" Media Public Water Supply

Violation No. 7

ftem Cost Date Rerquired Final Date Y

=

]

Iltem Description No commas ar §

Delayed Cosis

Equipment

Bulldings

Gther (as needed)
Engineeringlcanstructlion
Land

Record Keaping System
TralnlngiSampling
Remedlatlon/CIsposal
Permlf Costs

Other (as neaded)

Noles for DELAYED costs

Economic Benefit Worksheet |

Interest Saved

Percent Interest

50

Years of
Depreciation

15;

'ar‘)éti'me"éoglgw EB )\mounl

0.00 30 $0 0
0.00 30 $0 0
0.00 30 $0 0
0,00 §0 80 0
0.00 30 i 30
$300 3-Sep-2009 - 31-Jul-2010 0.81 $14 $14
0.00 0 $0
0.00 0 $0
0.00 80 $0
0.00 50 $0

The delayed cosis include the estimated amount to compile and maintaln a plant aperations manual. The date
required is the Investigation date. The final date is the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs. ANNUALIZE [1] avoided.costs Before entering item {except for oneAlme avoided cosis})

Disposal 0.00 0 $0 $0

Personnel 0.00 0 0 50

Inspection/Reperting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 50

Suppliesfequlpmeant 0.00 0 0 Q

Financla} Assurance [2] 0.00 o] 0 0

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 0 0 50

Other (as needed) 0.00 0 QO §0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance F $300] TOTAL $14|




""" Screening Date 5-Nov-2000 - " Docket No. 2008-1930-PWS-E - UPCW
Respondent Midway Petraleum, L.P. Poifty Revision 2 {Sestenber 2062)
Case ID No. 38733 FCW Revision Ociober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101245520

Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbsoduru

Vielation Number, 8

Rulfe Clte{s) 30 Tex, Admin, Code § 200.43(c), (&)(1), (6)(2), (E)(3), (E)(4), and (c)B)

Falied to provide a ground storage tank ("GST") that is designed, fabricated, and erected in
strict accordance with Amerlcan Water Works Assoclation {"AWWA") standards with the
appropriate appurtenances. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, It was documented
that the GST was not providad with the following: accass ladder, roof vert, roof access
opening that meels AWWA standards, an cverflow, liquid level indicator, and inlet and

outlet connestions designed to pravent short circuiting and stagnatien of water. )

Base Penaltyj $1,000

Violation Description

Hiimai Health Matrix
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

Actual

Potentlal X . Percent | 25%

Majar Moderste Minor

[ I | I | Percent { 0%

Failure to provide the GST with properly fabricated features may compromise the integrity of the tank and
expose customers to a signficant amount of contaminants that would excead levels which are protective of
human heaith.

hatrix
Notes

AR i e Adjustment] §750
! §250]
I 3 [ 65 |Number of viclation days
b daily
Jweekly
il o me‘lthly X
”a:;ﬂgﬁﬁm | “quarlerly - Violation Base Penaltyj $750
- semiannugl :
- afnual:
- sigié event:

Three monthly events are recommended, calculaled from the investigation dale, September 3, 2009, to the
i screening date, Navember 5, 2009,

¢ [_ommlsiionion -

Before NOV  NOV I EDF‘RP.'SellIerﬁenl Offer

" Good Faith Efforts to Gom

Extraordinary
Ordinary,
MIA) X [(mark with x)
Mot The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
oies violation,
Violatlon Subtotalt $750]
Statutory Limit Test™ -
Estimated EB Amount| 5187| Violation Finat Penalty Total $785]

This vialation Final Assessed Penally (adjusted for Iimits)i $785]
o




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Midway Petroleum, L.P.
Case ID No. 28733
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101245620 e
i ' Media Public Water Supply Percent Inferest Years o_f
Violation No. 8 Depreciation
e B8l 15
Iltem Cast Data Requirad Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
ltem Description Nocommas or §
Delayed Costs
Equlpment 52,400 - __3-Sep-2009 31-Aug-2010 0.89 8 $167
Bulldings 0.00 0 30
Other (as neaded) 0.00 0 30
Engineeringfconstrucilon 0.00 0 0
Land 0.00 0 30
Racord Keeping System 0.00 $0 0
Tralning/Sampling 0.90 %0 0
Remedlatlon/DIsposal 0.00 0 0
Permlt Costs 0.00 0 0
Othaer {as needed) 0.00 0 $0

Nates for DELAYED cosis

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount necessary to provide a GST that meets AWWA standards. The
date required Is he investigation date. The final date is the estimated compliance date.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided cosis)

Disposal 0.00 50 50 F0

Parsannel 0.00 0 b0 0

Inspection/Reporiing/Sampling 0.00 0 hO 0

Suppliesfequipment 0.00 50 0 0]

Financfal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 Q 0

ONE-TIME avolded costs {3] 0.00 o 0 $0

Other (as needed) 0.00 0 0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cast of Compllance $2.400| TO.TALl $1 67|




‘Good Faith Efforfs

Screening Date 5-Nov-2009 " " Docket No. 2000-1935-PWS-E ' PCW
Respondent Midway Petrolzum, L.P. Poficw Revison 2 Saplembar 0023
Case ID No, 38733 . PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN101245520 :
Media [Statute] Fublic Water Supply
Enf, Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeaduru

Viclation Number 9

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 200.43(d)(2)

Failed tc provide all pressure tanks with ain easily readable pressure gauge. Specifically, af
Violation Descripticn|| the time of the invastigation, it was documented that the Facility's three pressure tanks did
not have a pressure gauge.

Base Penalty§ $1,000

) Mati]

Harm

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuallf
Potentiall X Percent | 10%:

Major  Moderate  Minor :
[ il If i Percent ; 0%:

Fallure to provide pressura tanks with a pressure gauge would not allow the operator io make necessary
Matrix adjustments 1o ensure the Facility is operating af the design pressure. As a resulf, cusicmers could be
exposed fo significant amounts of contaminants which would not exceed levels that are protective of human
health,

v AdfUStMBR] $900}

$10G!

Number of Violation Events 3 65 ‘ 'Number of vicletion days

daily
U weekly
monthly. - |
nark ghiy one : e

wihanx | - Quarterly X Violation Base Penalty $300;

semiannual.
- prinual -
 inglé evert.

Three quarterly events are recommended, based on one-quarterly avent for each pressure tank, caleulated
from the Investigation date, September 3, 2009, to the screening date, November 5, 2008,

Beforz NOY  NOV lo EDPRP/Settlemsnt Offer

omply.

Exiracrdinary
Ordinary
NFA X (rmark with x)
Not The Respondent does not meet the good falth criterlia for this
oles vialation,
Violatlon Subtotal $300]
Economic Betiefit;(EB) for this violation - Ui e L wes Statitery DimitTes

Estimated EB Amount| $16] Viotation Final Penalty Totall $314;

_This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) . ) $$14




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Midway Petroleum, L.P.
Case ID No. 38733
Red. Ent. Reference No. RN101245520 _

o Media Public Water Supply Percent Interest Years of
Violation No. 9 : Depreciation -
SN -1 I
ltem Cost  Dafe Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount

ltem Description No commas or §

Delayed Costs

Equlpment 0.00 $0 30 $0

Bulldings 0.00 b0 30 §0
Other (as neadec) $225 3-5ep-2009 31-Aug-2010 0.99 1 $15 316
Enginaering/canstruction. 0,00 50 %0 0
Land 0.00 0 I o

Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 o
Tralnlng/Sampling 0.00 0 0
Remedlatllon/Disposal 0.00 0 0
Parmit Costs 0.00 9 0

Other {as needed) 0.00 0 0

The delayed cost Includes the estimated amount lo install an sasily readable gauge ($75 per gauge x 3 gauges =

Notes for DELAYER costs $228). The date required is the investigation date. The final date Is the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE 1] avoided-costs before entering Hem (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 0 50 1]
Personnel 0,00 0 $0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 0
Suppliesiequipment 0.00 0 30 $0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 30 §0
GNE.TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 0 $0
Other {as needed) 0.00 30 Q $0

Notes for AYOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Gompllance $225J TOTAL $16]




Screening Date 5-Nov-2009 “Docket No. z00s-1938-PWS-E

Respondent Midway Petrolsum, L.P. Policy Revision 2 {Saviember 2002)
Case ID No. 38732 POW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN1D1245520 .

Media [Statute] Public Waier Supply
Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbaoduru

Viclation Number 10

Rule Cita(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.43(e)

Falled to provide an intruder-resistant fence for all potable water storage tanks and
pressure maintenance facilities. Specifically, at the lime of the investigation, it was
documented that the fence around the GST did not have three strands of barbed wire
extending outward from the top of the fence at a 45 degrea angle.

Violation Description

Base Penaltyi $1,000}

ajth Mat

Harm
Release Major Maderate Minor
Actual
Potential X Porcent | 5%

Major Moderate K”'F-\«‘Iinor
[ I | I i Percent | 0%

Failure to provide an intruder-rasistant fence for the wells and ground storage tanks could expose

Matrix customers lo an insignificant amount of contaminants which wouid not exceed levels protective of human

Notes

health.
$950}
§50]
Violation Events
Nurnber of Violation Events 85 JINumber of violation days
T dadly
“waekly
Mark ol : '_mﬁ)nihly < :
“‘;,,-J:Zﬁ;m " quadtsily Violatlon Base Penalty! §501
“gemiapnuzl )
“aninual:’ |
-single event X |
One single event is recornmended.
Good Falth-Efforts. [ oow|Rédicion. 5 in 50,

Befora NOV NOViu EDPRF‘! %ilenﬁéﬁlbh‘er

Extraordinary
Ordinary,
IN/A X (mark with x)
Notes The Respondent does not meet the good faith criterla for this
viclation.
Violation Subtotal $601
Violation.

" . 4 i e
Estimated EB Amount| $10] Viclation Final Penalty Total| $562;

§55]




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Midway Petraleum, L.P.
Case |D No. 38733
Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN101248620
" Maedia Public Water Supply
Violation No, 10

item Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved
tem Descriptlon Nocommasor $

Delayed Costs

“Yearsof |
Depreciation |
so| 15

Onetime Costs E“B”'Amount

Percent Interest

Equlpment 0.00 30 0
Bulidings 0.00 M) Q
Other (as needed) 0.00 | 0 i8]
Engineeringicanstruction $150 3-Sep-2008 31-Jul-2010 0.91 50 $10
Land 0.00 50 $0
Record Keeping System 0.00 $0 4]
Tratning/Sampling 0.00 $0 4]
Remadiation/Ptsposal 0.00 $0 0
Permit Costs 0,00 $0 0
Other {as needed) 0.00 50 $0
Noles for DELAYED costs The detayed cost includes the estimated amount necessary to make the fence around the GST intruder-resistant.

The date required is the date of the Investigation, The final date is the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE T1] avoided costs before entaring item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 $0 0 50
Personnel 0.00 0 0 50
Inspectlon/Raporting/Sampling 0.00 0 0 $0
Suppliestequipment 0.00 0 0 $0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 [¢] 0 $0
ONE-TIME avoldad costs [3] 0.00 0 30 0
Other {as nected) 0,00 0 $0 50

Nates for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $150J TOTALl $1 Oi




Screening Date 5-Nov-2008 Docket No, 2000-1933-PWS-E _
Respondent Midway Petroleum, L.P. Pufcs Revision 2 /Saptembir 300
Case ID No. 38733 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN101245520
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru
Violation Number|[ {1 |

Rule Cita(s)] 30 Tex. Admin, Gooe § 280.45(TB1A)ID, 290 46( (N AKII), 29C.46(N(3)ANV) and
200, 46(H{3){A)VI)

Falled to compile, maintain onsite, and make available for Commission review an up-to-
date record of water wark cperations and maintenance activities for operator review and
reference. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was documented that the
following records were not available for review: the amount of chamicals used each week,
the volume of water treated each week, the dates the GST and other facilities were
cleaned, and the maintenance records for water system equipment and facllities.

Violation Descripticn

Base Penalty] 57,000}
Release Mederate Minor
Actual]
Potential|| Percent | 0%

c.Matnx i
Falsification

| | | i K Percent | 1%

ﬂg{g: The Respendent failed to meet 10-20% of the rule requirement.

Adfusttent] £640]

| $10}

Violation:Everits:: N gt _
Number of Viclation Events 1 Mumber of vielation days

" daily
woekly
L monthly :
‘quarterly . | Violation Base Penalty $10]
“semianriual ;
annual

mark onfy ong
with an x

One single event is recommended.

Bafore MOV NGV to EOPRP/Selflement Gifar

‘Efforts.td Compl

Extraordinary

Ordinary|
N/A X trnark with %)
Notes The Respondent does nol meet the gocd faith criteria for this
violation.

Violaticn Subtotal $10]

Limit Test

[Economic Benefit(EB) for thisviclation: " 50 il -Statutory Limitest ,
Estimated EB Amaunt| $16) Violation Final Penaity Totalﬁ $10;
: f w9

AR s

for Emits}

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted




Respondent Midway Petroleum, L.P.
Case ID No. 38733
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101245620

Violation No. 11

Item:Description Nocommas or $

Delayed Costs

Eruipment

Bulldings

Other {as needed}
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralnlng/Sampting
Remadlatlon/Dispoesal
Permii Cosls

" Economic Benefit Worksheet

Media Public Water Supply . Percent Intarest Years_ o_f ;
: Depreciation -
. BOL 1B
Item Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
0.00 0 b0
0.00. 0 b0
0.00 i} 0
0,00 $0 0
- 0.00 §0 0
$400 3-Sep-2008 30-Jun-2010 0.82 $18 $16
0.00 50 $0
0,00 i} $0
0.00 | it 0
0.00 [ $0 0

Other (as needed}

Netes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs

The delayed costs Include the estimated amount lo develop and begin maintaining a record keeping system for all
operating and maintenance activities at the Facility. The date required Is the Investigation date. The final date is

the sstimated date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for ene-time:avoided-costs)

Disposal 0.00 30 50 0

Porsennal 0.00 $0 0 0

Inspection/Reparting/Sampling 0.00 $0 0 ¢}

Suppllestequipment 0.00 30 50 0

Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 50 $0

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 B0 50 §0

Other {as neadod) Q.00 0 $0 §0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $4OOI TOTALl 31 ﬁl




Screenting Date 5-Nov-2008 " Docket No. 2005-1930-PWS-E
Respondent Midway Petroleum, L.P. Policy Revisair 2 {Saplomber 2062)
Case ID No. 38733 POW Eevision Oclober 36, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101245520 ’

Media [Statute] Public Weter Supply
Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeaduru

vie[ iz ]

Rule Cite{s}

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 290.48(m)

Falied to Initiate maintenance and housekeeping practices to ensure the grounds and
facilities are maintained in 2 manner to minimize the possibility of the harboring of rodents,
insects, and other disease veciors, and in such.a way as to prevent other conditions that
might cause the contamination of the water. Specifically, at the time af the investigation, it
was documented that the grass on the grounds was overgrown and there was ponding
water and lifter inside the pump house.

Violation Description

Base Penaliy $1,000

Release Moderale Minor

Actuail
Potentlal X Percent | 5%

Major

Percent W

If the Facility and its.eguipment are not maintained, customers of the Facility could be exposed to an
Insignificant amount of contaminants which would not exceed levels that are protective of human health.

" Adjustiment! $950!

%50

Vielation Evehis.

mark only one
withanx

Violation Basa Penalty $50:

Cne single event is recommended.

o T

mply’s - ;
Before NOV MOV to EDOPRP/Settlement Offer

Exfraordinary

Crdinary
N/A X tmark wilh x)
Notes The Respendent does not meet the good faith criteria far this

viclation.

Violation Subtutal{ $50;

t S

 Statutory. Limit T

Estimated EB Amount[ §13] Viclatlon Final Penalty Total] $52|

or 'mits)l _ $521

This viclatlon Final Assessed Penalty (adjust

.




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Midway Petroleum, L.P.
Case ID No. 38733
Reg. Ent. Reference Noi RN101245620 et e
~ Wedia Public Water Supply Percent Interest _ YCSOf
Viclation No, 12 : Depreciation :
.sd s
Item Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
ltem Description Nocommas or
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 0 $0 $0
Buildings 0.00 0 $0 30
Cther (as needed} $200 3-Sep-2009 31-Jul-2010 0.91 1 §12 $13
Enginearingiconstruction 0.00 0 $0
Land 0.00 0 $0
Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 30
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 $0
Remediatlon/Disposal 0.00 0 $0
Permit Costs 0,00 0 $0
Othaer (a5 needed) .00 0 30

Notes for DELAYED costs

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to provide housekeeping and maintenance, including but not
limited to, mowing the grass and efiminating the ponding of water by draining the water from pump house, The
date required is the investigation date. The final date is the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 0 14 0

Personnel 0.00 0 0 $0

Inspection/Reperting/Sampling 0.00 0 0 $0

Suppliesioqulpment 0,00 0 0 0

Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 4] 0 0

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 Q 0 )

Other (as needed) 0.00 30 0 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apprax. Cost of Gompliance $200] TOTALl $13]




) wwwécreening-Date 5-Nov-2008 " Docket No. 2009-1930-PWS-E PG
Respondent Midway Patroleum, L.P. Folicy Revison 2 iSaplember 2002
Case ID No. 338733 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN101245520
Media [Statuts] Public Water Supply
Enf, Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeodury

Violation Number 13
Rule Cte(s}) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 200.46(m)(1)(A)
Vioiation Description Faltad to perform an annual inspection of the Facility's GST.

Base Penalty $1,000

Release Moderate Miror

Actuali|

Potentiall X Percent 10%

Maderale
i I I E | Percent | 0%

Fallure to perform annual inspection of the GST could result in non-detection of tank defects that could
expose customners of the Facility to significant amounts of contaminanis which would nat exceed levels that
are protective of human health.

Matrix
Notes

§500]

$100

Number of Violation Evenisl[ 1 [ BSMjNumber of violation days

S iy
weekly
. mbnthly: -
hark only onhe

with 1 ¥ - quartérly Violation Base Penalty| $100

“semianniual
L annual - %
single event,

One annual event is recommended, calculated for the 12 manths prior 1o the Investigation date, September
3, 2008,

Good Faith Efforts to Comply-- "= = - [ 0.0%|Reduction.s. . I 50}

Before NOY MOV 1o EDPRP/Settiement Offer

Exiraordinary

Ordinary.
N/A] X tmiark with x)
Not The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
otes violation.
Violation Subtotall $100
fit{EB) for this violation ‘ . . Statutéry Limit Test. ' L
Estimated EB Amount| £108| Violation Final Penalty Total] §105]

Thls viclatlon Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)] . $1Q5]

e o

g



Respondent Midway Petroleum, L.P.
Case ID No. 387323

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101245520

Media Puslic Water Supply Pe-rceht'lnterest Years of

Violation No. 13

ltem Description

Delayed Costs

Depreciation
.. . _ 89 18:
Interest Saved Onetime Cosfs  EB Amount

=
©w

ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Y
No commas or §

Equipment 0.00 0 ]
Bulldings 0.00 0 0
Othar (as needed) 0.00 0 [¢]
Englnearingiconsiruction 0.00 0 ¢
Land 0.00 0 0
Racord Keeplng Syslem 0.00 0 0
TralilngiSampling Q.00 0 1]
Remediatlon/DIsposal 0.00 30 0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 ]
Other (as needed) Q.00 0 $0
Notes for DELAYED caosts

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before enterlng Item {except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0,00 %0 30 30
Parsonnal 0.00 50 30 $0

Inspecticn/Reporing/Sampling $1C0 3-5ep-2008 3-Sep-2009 1.00 5 $100 $105

Suppliestequipment 0.00 0 $0 0
Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 30
ONE-TIME avolded casts [3] .00 o 0 0
Other (as neadled) 0.00 $0 0 0

Notes far AVCIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

The aveided cost includes the estimated amount to inspect the Facliity's GST, calculated for the 12 months prior
to the Investigation.

$100] TOTAL| $1085]




Screening Date 5-Nov-2000 "Docket No. z009-1930PWS-E
Respondent Midway Petroleum, L.P, Policy Revision 2 (Saplamber 2002)
Case ID No. 38733 FCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101245520

Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-pMgbecduru

WViolation Number| 14 It
Rute Clte(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 200.46(m)(1)(B)
Violation Description Failed to perform annual inspactions of the Facility's thrae pressure fanks.

Base Penaltyi $1,000

alth Matrl

Harm

Release Malor Moderate Minor
Actual|]

Patential|[ % Percent | 25%

Félsiﬁcah‘on Major Moderate Minor

allc . §
[ | [ ] ] Percent

Madri Failure to perform annual inspections of the pressure tanks could result in non-detection of tank defects
Na{nx and loss of lank integrity and pressure to the Facility, resulting in customers of the Facllity belng exposad {o
oles significant amounts of contaminants which would exceed levels that are protective of human health.

Adjiistment] §750]

$250]

Number of Violation Events 85 JNumber of viciation days

v daily
. weekly”..-
oy -

ma;f_!m?:;nne 2 quarterly . Violation Base Penalty] $750;

semiarinual.
wannual. | %
single event,

Three annual events are recommended, based on one annual event for each pressure tank, calculated for
the 12 months prior to the Investigation date, September 3, 2009.

Befare NOV  NOV 1o EDPRP/Settlament Offer

Good Faith Eiforts

Extraordinary

Ordinary
N/A X {mark with =)

The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this

Notes violation,

Violation Subtotal| $750i

Economic BEnett(EB) for this Viblation” Statiitory Limi

Estimated EB Amount] $315] Vialation Final Penalty Total| $785]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Jimits)i $785_§




Economic Benefit Worksheet:
Respondent Midway Petroleum, L.P.

Case |D No, 38733
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101245520

et e = rsm eeem et et 2w

‘ . Media Public Water Supply Percent Interest Years‘; of
Viclation No. 14 Depreciation
RS -2 I )
ltemm Cost Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description No commas or &
Delayed Costs
Equlpment 0.00: 50 %0
Bulldings 0.00 | 50 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 50 50
£nglneering/constructlon 0.00 [ $0 0
Land 0.00 0 $0
Record Keeplng Systam 0.00 0 $0
TrainlngiSampling 0,00 0 Q0
Remedtation/Disposal .00 0 0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 Q
Cther (as needed) 0.00 0 50

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs

~ ANNUALIZE [1] aveided costs before entering Item {exceptfor one-time.avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Personne! 0.00 30 0 50
Inspection/Reparting/Sampling 300 3-3ap-2008 3-Sep-2008 1.00 $15 $300 $315

Suppllesfeguipmant 0.00 0 b0 $0

Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 o 0

ONE-TIME avoldad costs [3] 0.00 0 0] 0

Gther {as naeded) 0.00 0 _%o 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

The avoided cost includes the estimated amount to Inspect the Facility's pressure tanks, calculated for the 12

months pricr to the investigation,

Approx. Cost of Compllance

$300]

TOTAL |




Screening Date 5-Nov-2009 " Docket No. 2008-1939-PWS-E
Respondent Midway Pstroleum, L.P.

Case [D No. 38733

Pofy Revison 2 [Soptamber 2002)
FCW Rendision Coiober 30, 2008

Req. Ent, Reference No, RN101248520
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf, Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbsaduru

Violation Numberf 15 |

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 280,46({m}{4)

Falled to maintain all distribution system lines, storage and pressure maintenance facilities,

water freatment units, and all related appurtenances in a waterlight condition. Specificalty,

af tha time of the investigation, it was documented that the bladder tank located at the well
site was leaking.

Violation Description

Base Penalty §1,000

Release Maljor Moderate Mincr
Actual]
Potentiall| Percent 10%]

Minor

I i Percent | C%:}

MEJOI" ' Modér;te

Matrix Failure to maintain al! relzled appurtenances in a watertight condition could expose customers of the
Nates Facility to a significant amount of contaminants which would not exceed levels protective of human health,

i Number of Viclation Events] 1 ; .85 “INumber of violation days

“odally
" weskly
) month'iyi
’"*’.’;f;ff?'if‘fﬁ"‘? _quarterly X Violatlon Base Penaity $100
“semianniial
|
]

One quarterly event is recommended, calculated from the investigation date, September 3, 2009, to the
screening date, November 5, 2009.

e s S nT e e oo : T i |
Réeduction i SRt g 60y $0

Bafore NOV _ NOV to EDPRP/Selllsment Offer

Exiracrdinary

COrdinary]
N/A X i mark wilh x)

The Respondent does not mest the good faith criteria for this

Notes violation,

Violatlon Subtotal[ $1DD}

‘Ec¢onomic Benefit{EB) for

Estimated EE Amount| 57) Violation Final Penalty Total] $108!

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $105]




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Midway Petroleum, L.P.
Case ID No. 38733
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101245520

. . Media Public Water Supply Percent Interest Yeara? of :
Violation No. 15 Depreciation
... s 15
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Dafe Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
ltem Description Necommas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 $0 $0
Bulldlngs 0.00 $0 $0
Ottier {as needed) 3100 3-Sap-2009 31-Aug-2010 0.90 0 $7
Enginesring/constzuction 0.00 0 $0
Land 0.00 0 $0
Recard Keeping System 0.00 0 $0
Training/Sampling 0.00 0 4]
Remediation/Dlsposal 0,00 0 0
Parmlt Costs 0.00 0 0
Other (as neaded) 0.00 $0 0

Notes for DELAYED costs

The delayed costs includes the estimated amount to repair the leaking bladder tank. The date required is the
investigation date. The final dale Is the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avolded costs)

Disposal 0.00 Q 0 0
Personnel 0.00 0 0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Samplling 0.00 0 0 0
Suppllesfaguipment 0.00 0 0 $0
Flnancial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 g0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 50 0 $0
Other {as needed) 9.00 $0 50 $0
Notes for AVOIDED costs
Approx. Cast of Compliance $1DO|

TOTAL| 57|




“Screening Date 5-Nov-2008 " "Docket No. 2009-1939-PWS-E PGW
Respondent Midway Petraleum, L.P. Policy Revision 2 {Saplomber 2002)
Case ID No. 38733 PCW Revislon Oclober 36, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101245520 :
Media [Sfétute] Public Water Supply
Enf. ‘Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru
Violation Number 18 I
Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.46(n}{(2)

Failed to provide an accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system so that valves
and mains can be easlly located during emergencies.

Violation Description|

Base Penalty] $1,000]

alth Matrix

g

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actualf]
Potential|] Percent | 0%
Majér ) ‘ Modé;ale
I X I | I Percent | 10%]

Matrix

Nolos The Respondent failed {o meet 100% of the rule requirement.

§600]

[ 57001

Number of Violation Eventsl ___1_m_ I wmﬁf;-_::—ENumberufvialaﬁon days

BT v
waekly
~ithontnly,
nark ol Gie 5

With 5 quarterly . Violation Base Penalty $100]

“semiannial
“annual |
 single-syent. X

One single event is recommended.

‘Good-Faith Efforts fo Camply’

Before NOV MOV to EDPRPISalllement Offer

Exdraordinary
Crdinary
N/A X ‘{imark with x}
Notes The Respondent does not meel the good faith crileria for this
violation,

Violation Subtotal] 5160

Statutory LimitTest: = » - S

314] Violation Finat Penalty Total| $106]

This viclation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted far fimits)

e S i e ke




Respondent

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Midway Petroleum, L.P.

Case ID Nop, 38733

Reg. Ent. Reference No,

RN101245520 P

i ) Media Public Water Supply Percent Interest Years of
Violation No. 16 Deprectation
SRR < IO |
Iltem Cost  Date Requlred Final-Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetlme Costs EB Amount
Item Description No commas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 $0 $0
Buildings 0.00 $0 $0
Gther (as needed) $200 3-Sep-2009 31-Auc-2010 0.99 $1 $i4
Engineering/construction 0.00 $0 0
Land 0.00 30 0
Record Keeplng System .00 0 Q
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 30
Remedialion/Dlspasal 0.00 0 $0
Permlt Casts 0.00 0 30
Qther (as needed) Q.00 0 S0

Notes for DELAYED costs

The delayad cost includes the amount to develop and maintain an accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution
system that shows the locations of the Facility's mains and valves. The date required is the investigation date. The
final date Is the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering item {except for one<time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 $0 0 %0

Personnel 0.00 30 0 $0

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 $0 0 30

Suppllesfequipment (.00 0 0 $0

Flnanclal Assurance [2] Q.00 0 0 0

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] .00 0 0 0

Other (as needed) 0.00 [~ $0 0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance TOTAL| $14|




Screening Date 5-Nov-2009 " Docket No. 2009-1939-PWS-E
: Respondent Midway Patroleum, L.P. Poilcy Revision 2 {Seplember 2002}
. Case ID No. 38733 PCW Revision Ocilober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101245520 :
' Media [Statuts] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeaduru

Violation Number 17

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 200.46(v)

Failed o ensure that ail electrical wirlng is securely instzlled in compliance with a lacal or
national electrical code. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was documented
that the elactrical wiring for the water usage meter at the frent of the pump house was not
enclosed in a conduit.

Violation Description

Base Penalty[ __ §1,000]

Release Majar Moderate
Actualll
Potential| X Percent 1 25%!

Ma]drr )

| I I Percent | 0%

Failure o Install all water system electrical wiring in compliance wih a local or national code may cause

ma:"x equipment malfunction, resulting in Jow pressure and/or-water outages which would result in exposure fo a
oies significant amount of pollutants which would exceed levels protective of human heatth,
Adjirstmant] §750]
5250

A i AR T

Violation Events . -

Number of Violation Events! _mé::_ } 65 Number of violation days

dally.

" weakly

mnk only one -+ monthly : X i
with a1 % -quarterly - Violation Base Penalty]  $750]

g ¥ b B L2

. single-event”

Three monthly events are recommended, caicutated from the investigation date, September 3, 2009, to ihe|
screening date, November 5, 2009,

fiaton e
Bafore NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Setllement Offar

Good Faith Efforts to:Compl

Exiraordinary
Crdinary
NIA X Jlimark with x)
Notes The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
violation.
Viclation Subtotall— —— §780]
EcanomicBanefit {EB) for this violation Statutety Limit Test”

Estimated EB Amount| $32| Violation Final Penalty Total] $785;

This viclatlon Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limit

[ 5785




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Midway Petroleum, L.P,

Case ID No. 38732
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101246620 e

o Media Public Water Supply . Percent Interest Years? o.f
Viclation No. 17 : Depreciation
SRR 1. I 18
Item Cost Date Required Final Date ¥Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount

ltem Description No commas or §

Delayed Costs

Equipment 0.00 $0 $0

Bulldings 0.00 $0 30

Other (as needed) $500 3-Sep-2009 31-Jul-2010 0.91 §2 $32
Engineering/canstruction 0.00 $0 0
Land 0.00 §0 0

Record Keeping System 0.00 $0 0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 $0 0
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 $0 0
Permit Costs 0.00 $0 0

Cther (as needed) 0,00 30 0

The delayed cosl includes the estimated amount necessary to ensure all the Facllity's wiring is installed in
Notes for DELAYED costs accordance wlth.locai and national cades, The date required 1s the Investigation date, The final date is the
estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs . ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0,00 0 b0 0
Personnel .00 0 bO e
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling - 0.00 0 0 1]
Supplieslequipment 0.00 0 0 50
Flnancial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0] 0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] (.00 30 $0 0
Other {as needed) 0.00 1] 50 $0

Notes for AVOIDED cosls

Approx. Cast of Compliance $500I TOTALl $32!




; ‘ Screening Date &-Nov-2009 o "“Docket No. 2009-1930-Pws-E  PCWT
Respondent Midway Petroleum, L.P. ®olicy Revison 2 [Seplontber 20021
Case ID No. 38733 PCW Revision Oclobar 30, 2068
Reg. Ent. Refarence No. RN101245520
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
! Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru
WViolation Number 18
Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Cods § 200.12i(a) and (b)
Falled to develop and maintain an up-fo-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan
- . that Identifies all sampiing locations, describes the sampling frequency, and specifies the
Violation D t \ . . h o
folation Lescription analytical procedures and laborataries that will be used to comply with the monitoring
requiremants,

. Basa Penalfy $1,000]

T “harm |
Release ___ Major Moderate Minor
Actualij
! Patentiall Percent ! 0%

5

' Major

X | I i) Percent | 10%

The Raspondent failed to meet 100% of the rule requiremeant.

= Adjustrent] $80]

$100

Number of Viciation Evanfsl T TTYE5 INumber of violation days

ek onfy one
wilhr an x

Violation Base Penalty 100

Cre single event Is reccmmended.

Before NOY ~ NOV to EDPRP/Selllement Offer

Extracrdinary
Ordinary|
MN/& % (mark with x)
Notes The Respendent does not meet the goed faith crileria for this
violation,

Viglation Subtotal $100]

Estimated EB Amount| 312] Viclation Final Penalty Total $105§
its)[_ 305

Statuitory Limit:

This viclation Final Assessed Penaity (ad]

ted for li




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Midway Petrcleum, L.P.

Case ID No. 38733
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101245520

. . Media Public Water Supply * Percent Interest Years,o-f ;
Violation No, 18 _ Depreciation '
5.0 15;

ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetlme Costs: EB Amount

Item Descriptlon No commas or §

Delayed Costs

Equipment . 0.00 0 30

Bulldings 0.00 50 $0

Other (25 needad) 3200 3-Sep-2008 20-Jun-2010 0.82 51 $i2
Engineering/construction 0,00 Q 30
Land 0.00 0 $0

Record Keeping System 0.00 0 4]
Training/Sampling 0.00 0 0
Remadiatlon/Dispaosal - 0.00 0 0
Permlt Cosis G.00 30 0

Other {as nesded) i 0.00 50 50

The delayed costs include the amount necessary to develop and maintain an accurate and Lp-to-date chemical
Notes for DELAYED costs and microblological monitering plan. The date required is the investigation date. The final date is the estimated
dete of compliance.

Avoided Costs — ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering Tfem {except for one-time avolded costs)
Disposal 0.00 0 $0 1]
Personnel 0,00 0 $0 0
InspectloniReporiing/Sampling 0.00 o] $0 o]
Suppliesfequipmant 0.00 0 $0 0
FInancial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avoldad costs [3] 0.00 o $0 0
Other {as needed) 0,00 0 30 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apprax. Cost of Compllance $200! TOTAL '- 51 2J




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB01204142  Midway Petroleum, L.P, Classification: HIGH Rating: 0.00

Regulated Entity: RN101245520 MIDWAY PETROLEUM Classification: HIGH Site Rating: 0.00

ID Number{s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION 1700619
PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 68393
REGISTRATION .

Location: 18321 HIGHWAY 105 EAST, CLEVELAND, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TX

TCEQ Region: REGION 12 - HOUSTON

Date Compliance History Prepared: November 05, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: November 02, 2004 to November 02, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru Phone: 512-239-1482

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4. If Yes, who wasfwere the prior owner{s)/operator(s) 7 N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? N/A
6. Rating Date: 9/1/2002 Repeat Vficlator: NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NA

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 0B/05/2005  (396366)
2 06/20/2007  (558196)
3 10/30/2009  (748025)

E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}
Date: 06/19/2007  {558196) CNB01204142
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(1)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)}{(1)(F)
Description: Failure to make available sanitary control easement for the well at the time of
inspection.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.3%(e)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.38(e){(1)
Description; Failure to secure the services of a registered professional engineer to assist in

the preparation of "as-built" plans and spedcifications which need to be submitted
for our review.
Self Report? NO Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.38(34)

Description: Failure to install three strands of barbed wire at the top of the fence surrounding



the ground storage tank .

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.43{(c)(4)

Description: Failure to equip the ground storage tank with a water level indicator located at
the tank site.

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(d)(2)

Description: Failure to provide the pressure tank with an easily readable pressure gauge.

Self Report? NO Classification: Minar

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c)(1)

Description: Failure to provide the ground storage tank with & vent of the gooseneck or roof

ventilator type, designed to prevent possible entry of dust, birds, insects or any
contaminants.

F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs;).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates,
N/A

. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A
J. Early compliance.

N/A

Sites Outside of Texas

N/A



TrxAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

MIDWAY PETROLEUM, L.P. §

RN101245520 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2009-1939-PWS-E

L JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "T'CEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Midway Petroleum, L.P. ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE ch. 341. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the
Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a public water supply at 18321 Highway 105 East in
Cleveland, Montgomery County, Texas (the “Facility”) that has one service connection and serves
at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
November 7, 2009,

The occwrrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section IT (" Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Four Thousand Six Hundred Three Dollars (§4,603) is
assessed by the Commission in seftlement of the violations alleged in Section 1T ("Allegations™),
The Respondent has paid Three Thousand Six Hundred Bighty-Three Dollars (53,683) of the
administrative penalty and Nine Hundred Twenty Dollars ($920) is deferred contingent upon the
Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The
deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the
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10.

Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with ail requirements of this Agreed Order,
the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter,

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a setflement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

IL. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to submit "as built” plans and 'specifications that are prepared by a registered professional
engineer, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.39(e), as documented during an
investigation conducted on September 3, 2009,

Failed to provide a sanitary control easement covering all land within 150 feet of the Facility's
well, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(1XF), as documented during an
investigation conducted on September 3, 2009.

Failed to provide a concrete sealing block extending at least three feet from the well casing in all
directions, with a minimum thickness of six inches and sloped to drain away and not less than
0.25 inches per foot around the well head, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.41(c)(3)(1}, as documented during an investigation conducted on September 3, 2009.

Failed to provide a suitable sampling cock on the discharge pipe of each well pump prior to any
treatment, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(M), as documented during an
investigation conducted on September 3, 2009,

Failed to provide the well with a flow measuring device to measure production yields and provide
for the accumulation of water production data, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.41(c)(3}N), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 3, 2009.
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6.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Failed to provide a proper cover for the hypochlorination solution container to prevent the
enfrance of dust, insects and other contaminants, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.42(e)(5), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 3, 2009.

Failed to compile and maintain a thorough plant operations manual for operator review and
reference, 1 violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42(1), as documented during an
investigation conducted on September 3, 2009,

Failed to provide a ground storage tank ("GST") that is designed, fabricated, and erected in sirict
accordance with American Water Works Association ("AWWA") standards with the appropriate
appurtenances, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(c), (c)(1), (c)(2), (c)(3), (c)(4), and
(c)(5), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 3, 2009.

Failed to provide all pressure tanks with an easily readable pressure gauge, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(d)}2), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 3,
2009.

Failed to provide an intruder-resistant fence for all potable water storage tanks and pressure
maintenance facilities, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.43(e), as documented during
an investigation conducted on September 3, 2009.

Failed to compile, maintain onsite, and make available for Commission review an up-to-date
record of water work operations and maintenance activities for operator review and reference, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(DH(3YA)EAII), 290.46(H{3)(AXI)NIID),
290.46(H)(3)AXv) and 290.46(£)(3)(A)(vi), as documented during an investigation conducted on
September 3, 2009.

Failed to initiate maintenance and housekeeping practices to ensure the grounds and facilities are
maintained in a manner to minimize the possibility of the harboring of rodents, insects, and other
disease vectors, and in such a way as to prevent other conditions that might cause the
contamination of the water, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(m), as documented
during an investigation conducted on September 3, 2009.

Failed to perform an annual inspection of the Facility's GST, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 290.46(m)(1)(A), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 3,
2009.

Failed to perform annual mspections on the Facility's three pressure tanks, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(n)(1XB), as documenied during an investigation conducted on
September 3, 2009.

Failed to maintain all distribution system lines, storage and pressure maintenance facilitics, water
treatment units, and all related appurtenances in a watertight condition, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(1mm){(4), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 3,
2009,

Failed to provide an accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system so that valves and
mains can be easily located during emergencies, in violation of 30 TeEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46{(n}2), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 3, 2009.
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17.

18.

Failed to ensure that all electrical wiring is securely installed in compliance with a local or
national electrical code, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.46(v), as documented during
an investigation conducted on September 3, 2009.

Failed to develop and maintain an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan that
identifies all sampling locations, describes the sampling frequency, and specifies the analytical
procedures and laboratories that will be used to comply with the monitoring requirements, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.121(a) and (b), as docurmented during an investigation
conducted on September 3, 2009.

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies cach allegation in Section IT ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

1t is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section TI. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Midway Petroleur, L.P., Docket No. 2009-1939-PWS-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

1t is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:
a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i Provide a proper covering for the hypochlorination solution container as to
prevent the enirance of dust, insects and other contaminants, in accordance with
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42;

1. Submit for review and begin maintaining the following records: the amount of
chemicals used each week, the volume of water treated each week, the dates the
GST and other facilities were cleaned, and the maintenance records for water
system equipment and facilities, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46;

11, Perform an annual inspection of the Facility's GST, in accordance with 30 TEX,
ADMIN. CODE § 250.46;
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1v.

Perform an ammual inspection of the Facility's pressure tank, in accordance with
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46; and

Develop a complete and up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring
plan, in accordance with 30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE § 290.121.

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described in Ordering Provision No. 2.f below, and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.a.

Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i.

ii.

iit.

1v.

Vi.

Provide a suitable sampling cock on the discharge pipe of the well pump, in
accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41;

Provide the well with a flow measuring device to measure production yields and
provide for the accumulation of water production data, in accordance with 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41;

Submit for review and begin maintaining an up-to-date and thorough plant
operations manual, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42(1);

Provide an intruder-resistant fence around the GST with three strands of barbed
wire set at a 45 degree angle, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43;

Initiate maintenance and housekeeping practices to ensure the grounds and’
facilities are maintained in a manner to minimize the possibility of harboring of
rodents, insects, and other disease contamination in the water, including but not
limited to, removing the excesstve vegetation on the grounds and eliminate the
ponding of water by draining the water from pump house, in accordance with 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46; and

Ensure that all electrical wiring is securely mstalled in compliance with local or
national electrical code, including but not limited to, the wiring in front of the
water usage meter at the front of the pump house, in accordance with 30 TEX,
ADMIN. CODE § 290.46.

Within 75 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described in Ordering Provision No. 2.f below, and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.c.

Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

1.

Subrmit “as-built” plans and specifications for the Facility that are prepared by a
registered professional engineer, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.39;
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The plans shall be submitted to :

Technical Review & Oversight Team

Water Supply Division, MC 155

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Ii. Obtain a sanitary control easement that covers the land within 150 feet of the
Facility’s well, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41;

1il. Provide a concrete sealing block that is sloped to drain away at not less than 0.25
inches per foot around the well head, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.41;

iv. Provide a GST that is designed, fabricated, and erected in strict accordance with

AWWA standards with the appropriate appurtenances, including but not limited
to, an access ladder, a roof vent, a roof access opening that meets AWWA
standards, an overflow, a liquid level indicator, and mlet and outlet connections
designed to prevent short circuiting and stagnation of water, in accordance with
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290 .43,

V. Provide the Facility’s three pressure tanks with easily readable pressure gauges, in
accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43;

vi. Maintain all distribution system lines, water storage and pressurc maintenance
facilities, and all related appurfenances in a watertight condition, including but not
limited to the leaking bladder tank, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46; and

vii, Provide an accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system so that valves
and mains can be easily located during emergencies, in accordance with 30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 290.46.

Within 105 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 2.e. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public
and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations."
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The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.0. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to;

Water Section Manager

Houston Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
5425 Pollt Avenue, Suite H

Houston, Texas 77023-1486

The provisions of this Agreed Order shail apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
confrol over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a wriiten and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an criginal signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order,

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.1((b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is eartier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

ot 3000+ 4123/ 2010

Fof the Executive Director Date ! /

1, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. Iam authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree fo the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attormey General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ secking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

N I | ;Q\:lg{\‘\c.

1y

Signature Date
NARESH k. piTTAL eﬁ‘esﬁdw
Name (Printed or typed) Title

Authorized Representative of
Midway Petroteum, L.P.

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penzity payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph | of this Agreed Order,
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